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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PLANNING 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2415 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2022 

 

CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES 

 
2415.  SHRI KURUVA GORANTLA  MADHAV:  

 

Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the details of Centrally Sponsored Schemes being implemented in Andhra Pradesh during the 

last three years and the current year, year and scheme-wise;  

 

(b) the details of funds released for 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 so far;  

 

(c) whether there are any dues to be released by the Union Government to the State of Andhra 

Pradesh with respect to the Centrally Sponsored Schemes; and 

  

(d)  if so, the reasons for delay and the time by which the Government is going to ensure release 

of balance payments?  

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS 

AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION; MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT 

CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS 
 

 (RAO INDERJIT SINGH) 

(a) and (b)  The details are enclosed as Annexure I. 

(c) and (d)  The respective Ministry/Department is primarily responsible for setting the 

physical targets, facilitating the implementation of the respective schemes, and 

releasing funds to the States/implementing agency including monitoring the 

respective Scheme.  

**** 
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ANNEXURE I   

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a & b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 2415 FOR 21.12.2022 BY SHRI KURUVA  GORANTLA  MADHAV  

REGARDING CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES 

 

Centrally Sponsored Schemes implemented in Andhra Pradesh during last three years and 

the current year – Funds Released, Scheme wise, year wise (in Rupees Crore) 

S.No Schemes 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

As On 

02.11.2022 

1 Agriculture Marketing-[9006] 0.00 - - - 

2 Anganwadi Services (Erstwhile 

Core Icds)-[9281] 

696.91 692.81 - - 

3 Beti Bachao Beti Padhao-[9346] 0.98 1.37 - - 

4 Child Protection Scheme-[9227] 13.74 - - - 

5 City Investment To Innovate, 

Integrate And Sustain (Citiis)-

[3666] 

13.20 - - 32 

6 Development Of Particularly 

Vulnerable Tribal Groups-[2068] 

37.13 12.46 18.30 - 

7 Development Of Skills-[3212] 19.49 14.94 2.83 1.50 

8 Forest Fire Prevention And 

Management Scheme-[0257] 

2.16 - - - 

9 Human Resources For Health 

And Medical Education-[9157] 

21.04 150.00 150.00 - 

10 Indira Gandhi National Disability 

Pension Scheme(Igndps)-[3169] 

9.05 11.49 6.79 6.79 

11 Indira Gandhi National Old Age 

Pension Scheme (Ignoaps)-[3163] 

195.18 253.04 141.55 145.56 

12 Indira Gandhi National Widow 

Pension Scheme(Ignwps)-[3167] 

91.07 115.63 68.30 68.30 

13 Information Technology 

(Agriculture Coop. And Farmers' 

Welfare)-[9423] 

0.26 - - - 

14 Information Technology-[9423] 2.97 - - - 

15 Infrastructure Development-

[9191] 

18.73 - - - 

16 Infrastructure Facilities For 

Judiciary-[9174] 

20.00 10.28 - - 

17 Integrated Development And 

Management Of Fisheries-[3037] 

25.56 36.57 - - 

18 Integrated Scheme On 

Agriculture Census And 

Statistics-[9005] 

7.35 8.35 7.11 - 

19 Irrigation Census-[2027] 0.91 0.48 - - 

20 Jal Jeevan Mission (National 

Rural Drinking Water Mission)-

[9150] 

112.84 - - - 

21 Livestock Census And Integrated 

Sample Survey-[9978] 

8.98 2.02 1.29 0.00 
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22 Livestock Health And Disease 

Control-[9979] 

26.34 23.69 - - 

23 Mahatma Gandhi National Rural 

Gurantee Program-[9219] 

2713.27 4039.61 1957.02 1685.21 

24 Mission For Development Of 100 

Smart Cities-[9478] 

289.00 198.50 198.50 - 

25 Modernisation Of Police Forces-

[3194] 

144.88 29.17 30.39 13.72 

26 National Action Plan For Senior 

Citizens-[3741] 

1.00 15.58 - - 

27 National Ayush Misson (Nam)-

[9158] 

19.01 3.85 - - 

28 National Bamboo Mission-[3540] 0.00 - - - 

29 National Career Service-[9499] 0.86 - - 1.23 

30 National Family Benefit Scheme-

[3166] 

22.47 22.47 16.85 16.85 

31 National Food Security Mission-

[9140] 

75.83 67.22 29.39 - 

32 National Livestock Mission-[9008] 12.43 10.73 19.08 31.04 

33 National Mission For 

Empowerment Of Women-[9226] 

0.21 - - - 

34 National Mission For Safety Of 

Women (Fast Track Spl Courts-

Nirbhaya Fund)-[3690] 

1.50 - - - 

35 National Mission For Safety Of 

Women (Nirbhaya Fund)-[3690] 

0.30 - - - 

36 National Mission On 

Horticulture-[9120] 

79.41 95.00 50.00 - 

37 National Nutrion Mission 

(Including Issnip)-[1202] 

134.72 8.90 - - 

38 National Policy For Prevention Of 

Alcoholism And Substance 

(Drugs) Abuse-[9074] 

2.67 - - - 

39 National Programme For Dairy 

Development-[9148] 

8.79 - 6.72 - 

40 National Programme Of Mid-Day 

Meal In Schools-[9165] 

285.64 375.10 357.31 - 

41 National Project On Soil Health 

And Fertility-[9503] 

14.05 8.92 - - 

42 National Rural Drinking Water 

Mission-[9150] 

259.80 - - - 

43 National Rural Health Mission-

[9156] 

970.31 1219.99 1216.52 - 

44 National Rural Livelihood 

Mission-[9181] 

254.85 214.23 128.41 62.93 

45 National Urban Health Mission-

[0416] 

56.99 60.60 38.35 - 

46 National Urban Livelihood 

Mission -State Component-[2000] 

98.45 58.23 60.50 25.00 

47 One Stop Center-[9446] 2.61 2.05 - - 

48 Other Items Of State/Ut 

Component-Pmay Urban-[1989] 

78.05 1906.51 2217.90 4051.34 
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49 Paramparagat Krishi Vikas 

Yojana-[9422] 

123.62 100.05 - - 

50 Post Matric Scholarship-Tribal-

[3373] 

77.97 60.39 89.91 133.56 

51 Post-Martric Scholarship Obc-

[9494] 

75.53 53.91 - - 

52 Post-Matric Scholarship-[2063] 287.67 - - - 

53 Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojna-[9179] 

476.27 53.20 50.00 293.38 

54 Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas 

Karyakaram-[3674] 

83.62 56.77 6.90 0.00 

55 Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai 

Yojana (Pmksy)- Per Drop More 

Crop-[9347] 

452.00 100.00 180.00 - 

56 Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayi 

Yojna-Watershed Development 

Component-[9183] 

144.39 43.89 45.74 - 

57 Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana 

Yojna-[3534] 

101.25 14.39 - - 

58 Pre Matric Scholarship-Tribal-

[9272] 

7.36 14.34 39.35 - 

59 Pre-Matric Scholarship Obc-

[9493] 

8.41 9.67 - - 

60 Project Elephant-[0260] 1.27 0.77 0.21 - 

61 Project Tiger-[9155] 1.14 2.67 2.92 - 

62 Promotion Of Apprenticeship-

[3639] 

3.00 5.36 1.89 - 

63 Rainfed Area Development And 

Climate Change-[2009] 

14.00 5.00 - - 

64 Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojna-

[9145] 

267.70 316.33 97.83 125.86 

65 Rashtriya Uchhatar Shiksha 

Abhiyan (Rusa)-[9170] 

52.08 34.12 - - 

66 Samagra Shiksha-[3667] 1059.96 869.75 683.01 867.40 

67 Sbm-Rural-[9151] 248.11 - - - 

68 Scheme For Adolescent Girls-

[9200] 

1.27 0.11 - - 

69 Scheme For Development Of 

Economically Backward Classes-

[2067] 

5.75 3.00 - - 

70 Special Central Assistance To 

Tribal Sub-Schemes-[3380] 

124.71 49.55 - - 

71 Special Central Assistance-[0958] 55.25 - - - 

72 Special Central Assistance-Sje-

[0958] 

5.25 29.07 - - 

73 Strengthening Of Infrastructure 

For Institutional Training-[3640] 

2.56 - 2.80 - 

74 Strengthening Of Machinery For 

Enforcement Of Protection Of 

Civil Rights Act 1995 And 

Prevention Of Atrocities Act 1989  

(Dama)-[9488] 

48.14 34.30 9.20 - 
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75 Strengthening Of State Drug 

Regulatory Systems-[3663] 

6.15 - - - 

76 Sub - Mission On Agriculture 

Extension-[9144] 

14.21 9.57 5.00 - 

77 Sub- Mission On Agriculture 

Mechanisation-[9505] 

139.80 131.71 140.03 - 

78 Sub- Mission On Seed And 

Planting Material-[3031] 

19.86 9.69 7.77 - 

79 Support To Tribal Research 

Institutes-[3548] 

5.00 4.55 4.33 - 

80 Swachh Bharat Mission (Sbm) - 

Urban-[9757] 

57.50 - 67.00 231.69 

81 Swadhar Greh-[9445] 1.91 - - - 

82 Urban Rejuvenation Mission-500 

Cities-[9556] 

286.57 9.31 15.60 - 

83 Womens Helpline-[1786] 0.34 0.58 - - 

84 Working Women Hostel-[9443] 1.46 - - - 

85 Animal Husbandry Infrastructure 

Development Fund-[3629] 

- 0.10 - - 

86 Boys And Girls Hostels (Scs)-

[2060] 

- 0.00 - - 

87 Child Protection Service-[9227] - 18.28 - - 

88 Fortification Of Rice And Its 

Distribution Under Public 

Distribution System-[3730] 

- 0.68 0.86 3.80 

89 Gram Nyayalayas-[1334] - 4.37 - - 

90 Incentivization Of Panchayat-

[1813] 

- 0.04 2.95 2.59 

91 Information Technology 

(Agriculture Coop. And Farmers 

Welfare)-[9423] 

- 4.26 6.67 - 

92 Infrastructure Development-

Pmagy-[9191] 

- 55.07 - - 

93 Jal Jeevan Mission(Jjm)/National 

Rural Drinking Water Mission-

[9150] 

- 297.62 791.06 - 

94 National Action Plan For Drug 

Demand Reduction (Sje)-[3817] 

- 7.66 3.12 1.55 

95 Pm Formalization Of Micro Food 

Processing Enterprises Pm-Fme-

[3887] 

- 30.05 23.02 - 

96 Post-Matric Scholarship-Scs-

[2063] 

- 450.01 4.00 - 

97 Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada 

Yojana (Pmmsy)-[3890] 

- 18.98 153.99 - 

98 Pre-Matric Scholarship For Sc 

Students-[9492] 

- 49.44 58.92 - 

99 Rashtriya Gram Swaraj 

Abhiyan(Rgsa)-[3617] 

- 22.34 38.54 - 

100 Sbm-Rural (Dws)-[9151] - 212.27 58.26 - 

101 Shyama Prasad Mukherjee 

Rurban Mission-[2049] 

- 24.30 - - 
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102 Skill Strengthening For Industrial 

Value Enhancements-[3822] 

- 12.94 - - 

103 Teachers Training And Adult 

Education-[1903] 

- 4.45 - - 

104 Atal Vayo Abhyuday Yojana 

(Avyay)-[3968] 

- - 12.90 1.66 

105 Conservation Of Aquatic Eco 

Systems-[3095] 

- - 0.01 - 

106 Development Programme-[3935] - - 14.20 - 

107 Green India Mission-National 

Afforestation 

 Programme-[9153] 

- - 2.02 - 

108 India Covid 19 Emergency 

Response And Health System 

Preparedness Package Phase Ii-

[3984] 

- - 213.95 - 

109 Mission Vatsalya (Child 

Protection Services And Child 

Welfare Services)-[3976] 

- - 4.76 19.76 

110 Post Matric Scholarship For 

Obcs, Ebcs And Dnts- Pm 

Yasasvi-[9494] 

- - 5.64 - 

111 Pradhan Mantri Anusuchit Jaati 

Abhyuday Yojana (Pm Ajay)-

[3967] 

- - 75.14 - 

112 Pradhan Mantri Ayushman 

Bharat Health Infrastructure 

Mission (Pm-Abhim)-[3991] 

- - 3.75 13.56 

113 Pre Matric Scholarship For Obcs, 

Ebcs And Dnts- Pm Yasasvi-

[9493] 

- - 2.00 - 

114 Rashtriya Gokul Mission-[3033] - - 32.63 - 

115 Rashtriya Pashudhan Vikas 

Yojana-[3935] 

- - 11.18 - 

116 Saksham Anganwadiand 

Poshan2.0(Umbrella Icds-

Anganwadi Services Poshan 

Abhiyan Schme For Adolescent 

Girls National Creche Scheme)-

[3975] 

- - 744.60 192.79 

117 Samarthya (Bbbp Creche Pmmvy 

Gender Budget Research Skilling 

Training Etc)-[3980] 

- - 20.95 - 

118 Sambal (One Stop Centre Mahila 

Police Volunteer Women Helpline 

Swadhar Ujjawala Widow Homes 

Etc)-[3979] 

- - 3.69 0.36 

119 Tertiary Care Programs-[2035] - - 15.14 - 

120 Agriculture Census And 

Statistics-[9005] 

- - - 4.63 

121 Agriculture Extension-[9144] - - - 3.25 



7 
 

122 Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan 

Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana 

(Pmjay)-[3685] 

- - - 456.28 

123 Edible Oil - Oil Palm 

(Krishionnati Yojna)-[4033] 

- - - 2.57 

124 Flexible Pool For Rch & Health 

System Strengthening, National 

Health Programme And National 

Urban Health Mission-[4063] 

- - - 295.73 

125 Infrastructure Maintenance-

[4064] 

- - - 430.78 

126 National Apprenticeship 

Promotion Scheme (Pmkvy)-

[4086] 

- - - 7.78 

127 National River Conservation 

Plan-Other Basins-[3703] 

- - - 0.00 

128 Pradhan Mantri Poshan Shakti 

Nirman (Erstwhile National 

Programme Of Mid Day Meal In 

Schools)-[9165] 

- - - 208.72 

129 Samarthya (Shakti Sadan 

(Swadhar Ujjawala Widow 

Home) Shakhi Niwas Palna 

Pmmvy Naional Hub For Women 

Empowerment Gender Budgeting 

Research Skilling Training Media 

Etc)-[3980] 

- - - 28.45 

130 Sambal (Beti Bachao Beti Padhao 

One Stop Centre Mahila Police 

Volunteer Women Helpline Nari 

Adalat Etc)-[3979] 

- - - 0.37 

  Total 11,112.06 12,904.66 10,476.55 9,467.98 

 

Source: Public Financial Management System (PFMS) website, Ministry of Finance 

 


